

17-855

No.

FILED

DEC 12 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VANCE NORTON, GARY JENSEN,
KEITH CAMPBELL, ANTHONY BYRON,
BEVAN WATKINS, and TROY SLAUGH,

Petitioners,

v.

THE UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND
OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION, a federally recognized
Indian Tribe; the BUSINESS COMMITTEE
FOR THE UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH
AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION, in its official
capacity; the UTE TRIBAL COURT OF THE
UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION; and the
HONORABLE THELMA STIFFARM, in her official
capacity as Chief Judge of the Ute Tribal Court,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSE C. TRENTADUE

Counsel of Record

BRITTON BUTTERFIELD

SUITTER AXLAND, PLLC

8 East Broadway, Suite 200

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 532-7300

Facsimile: (801) 532-7355

E-mail: jesse32@sautah.com

E-mail: bbutterfield@sautah.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Vance Norton, Gary Jensen,

Keith Campbell, Anthony Byron,

Bevan Watkins, and Troy Slaugh

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 6 |
| I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Clearly Con- flicts with United States Supreme Court Precedent | 6 |
| II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Disregards and Limits the <i>Hicks</i> Precedent..... | 8 |
| III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Would Severely Compromise Law Enforcement Near In- dian Country as Expressly Cautioned Against in the <i>Hicks</i> Decision Itself..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| APPENDIX | |
| Court of Appeals Opinion filed July 11, 2017..... | App. 1 |
| District Court Order filed October 5, 2015..... | App. 29 |
| Court of Appeals Order denying Petition for Re- hearing En Banc | App. 39 |
| Court of Appeals Judgment..... | App. 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Jones et al. v. Norton et al.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Utah 2014)..... | 1, 4, 7, 13 |
| <i>Jones et al. v. Norton et al.</i> , 809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015) | 1, 4, 7 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Norton et al. v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation et al.</i> , 2015 WL 13590157 (D. Utah, Oct. 5, 2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 7, 13 |
| <i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) | 12 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302 | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 2, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|------------------------|------|
| OTHER | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 14 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 | iii |
